
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-5336

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
and CATHERINE HINKLEY KELLEY,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

HILLARY FOR AMERICA and CORRECT THE RECORD,
Intervenor-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel

Jacob S. Siler
Assistant General Counsel

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel

Greg J. Mueller
Attorney

February 16, 2023

Federal Election Commission
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Commission Has Not Forfeited an Appeal Based On Issues Actually Decided by The District Court And Pressed by Intervenors	5
II. Even If the Forfeiture Doctrine Applied Here, Exceptional Circumstances Would Permit This Court to Consider The Commission’s Arguments	13
III. Dismissal Is Not an Appropriate Remedy for Forfeited Arguments	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page (s)</i>
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	6
<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	8
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 1:20-cv-0809 (ABJ) (Docket No. 32) (D.D.C. April 21, 2022).....	15
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 20-cv-1778-RCL (Docket No. 24) (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2021)	15
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 21-cv-406 (TJK) (Docket No. 23) (D.D.C. May 3, 2022).....	15
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Correct the Record</i> , Civ. No. 23-075 (Docket No. 1) (D.D.C. Jan. 10, 2023).....	7
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Am. Action Network</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2022)	16
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Am. Action Network</i> , No. 22-7038 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 31, 2022)	16
<i>Combat Veterans for Congress Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Combs v. Nick Garin Trucking</i> , 825 F.2d 437 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Consarc Corp. v. Iraqi Ministry</i> , 27 F.3d 695	11
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 139 F.3d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17

<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , No. 96-cv-2184 (Docket No. 56) (D.D.C. July 15, 1997)	17
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , No. 97-cv-1493 (D.D.C. filed June 30, 1997).....	17
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , No. 99-5429 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 4, 2000).....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 459 F.2d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	19
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 646 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Giffords v. FEC</i> , 1:19-cv-1192 (EGS) (Docket No. 75) (D.D.C. Nov. 1, 2021)	15
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	8
<i>In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Comm., Inc.</i> , 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Johnston v. Reily</i> , 160 F.2d 249 (D.C. Cir. 1947)	19
<i>Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7, 8
<i>Potter v. District of Columbia</i> , 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Prime Rate Premium Fin. Corp. v. Larson</i> , 930 F.3d 759 (6th Cir. 2019)	11

<i>Pulliam v. Pulliam</i> , 478 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>Roosevelt v. E.I Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 958 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	5, 13, 19
<i>Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Stelly v. Duriso</i> , 982 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2020).....	11, 13
<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 780 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9, 10
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1).....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)	9
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6).....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30107(e)	14
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)	16
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	2
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	2, 3
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	5, 14, 15
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(9).....	16

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(1)(E)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 27(d)(2)(B)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(d)	12
11 C.F.R. § 100.26	3
11 C.F.R. § 100.94	3
11 C.F.R. § 100.155	3
Internet Communications, 71 Fed. Reg. 18,589 (Apr. 12, 2006)	3
